
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 3 January 2024 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 11th January, 2024 at 2.00 pm, 
County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

Please note that a 30 minute pre-meeting will take place at 1.30pm for 
Committee Members and Audit Officers 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 
 

Governance and Audit Committee Public Open Forum Guidance 
 
Our Governance and Audit Committee meetings are live streamed and a link to the 
live stream will be available on the meeting page of the Monmouthshire County 
Council website  
 
If you would like to share your thoughts on any matters being discussed by 
Governance and Audit Committee, you may attend the meeting in person (or join 
remotely via Microsoft Teams), or submit written representations (via Microsoft 
Word, maximum of 500 words). 
 
The deadline for submitting representations to the Council is 5pm three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.  All representations received will be made 
available to the committee members prior to the meeting.  
 
The amount of time afforded to each member of the public to speak is at the 
Committee Chair’s discretion.  We ask that contributions are no longer than 4 
minutes. 

If you would like to attend one of our meetings to speak under the Public Open 
Forum at the meeting, you will need to give three working days’ notice by contacting 

 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 

 

GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov 

If you would like to suggest future topics for consideration by Governance and Audit 
Committee, please do so by emailing GACRegistertoSpeak@monmouthshire.gov.uk  

 
4.   To note the Action List from the previous meeting 

 
1 - 2 

5.   Statement of Accounts - charitable trust funds 

 
3 - 48 

6.   ISA260 f
[...]
r the purpose of 
the audit; and 

‒ unrestricted access to staff from whom you determined it necessary to 
obtain audit evidence; 

 the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be 
materially misstated as a result of fraud; 

 our knowledge of fraud or suspected fraud that we are aware of and that 
affects Monmouthshire County Council Welsh Church Act Fund and involves: 

‒ management; 

Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
Neuadd y Sir, Y Rhadyr, 
Brynbuga, Sir Fynwy 
NP15 1GA 
Monmouthshire County Council  
County Hall, Y Rhadyr, Usk, 
Monmouthshire 
NP15 1GA 

 

Tel/Ffôn:01633 644294 
E- mail/Ebost:peterdavies@monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Web/Gwefan:www.monmouthshire.gov.uk 
Our Ref/EinCyf: 
 
 

Page 45



2 

 

‒ employees who have significant roles in internal control; or 

‒ others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial 
statements; 

 our knowledge of any allegations of fraud, or suspected fraud, affecting the 
financial statements communicated by employees, former employees, 
regulators or others; 

 our knowledge of all known instances of non-compliance or suspected non-
compliance with laws and regulations whose effects should be considered 
when preparing the financial statements; 

 the identity of all related parties and all the related party relationships and 
transactions of which we are aware; 

Financial statement representations 

All transactions, assets and liabilities have been recorded in the accounting records 
and are reflected in the financial statements. 

The methods, the data and the significant assumptions used in making accounting 
estimates, and their related disclosures are appropriate to achieve recognition, 
measurement or disclosure that is reasonable in the context of the applicable 
financial reporting framework. 

Related party relationships and transactions have been appropriately accounted for 
and disclosed. 

All events occurring subsequent to the reporting date which require adjustment or 
d
[...]
          

Internal Audit Revised Opinions             

P
age 166



   

 

   

 

  
Audit Manager – Jan Furtek 
  

Internal Audit quarterly progress reports 
  
Audit Manager – Jan Furtek 
  

   
  

  
  

      

CPR Exemptions upto 30th September 2023 
  
Audit Manager – Jan Furtek 
  

     
 

      

Implementation of Internal Audit agreed 
recommendations 
  
Audit Manager – Jan Furtek 
  

               

Internal Audit Plan and Annual Report for 
Shared Resource Service (SRS) – Torfaen CBC 
IA Team 
  

            

Counter Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy (6 
monthly) 
  
Audit Manager – Jan Furtek – commence May 
24 

               

  

Oversee the authority’s external audit arrangements 
  

  29 June 23 27 July 23 20 Sept 23 19 Oct 23 04 Dec 23 11 Jan 24 22 Feb 24 08 Apr 24 

Annual Audit Plan 22-23 
  
Audit Wales Manager – Rachel Freitag 
  

              

Annual Audit Plan 22-23 
- Welsh Church Funds 

              

P
age 167



   

 

   

 

  
Audit Wales Manager – Rachel Freitag 
  

  

Annual Grants report 
  
Audit Wales Manager – Rachel Freitag 
  

               

ISA260 Response to Accounts 
  
Audit Wales Manager – Rachel Freitag / 
Head of Finance – Jonathan Davies 
  

  

            
  

  

ISA 260 or equivalent for Trust Funds 
  
Audit Wales Manager – Rachel Freitag / 
Head of Finance – Jonathan Davies 

  

               

Audit Wales Well-Being Objective Setting 
Review 
  
Audit Wales – Charlotte Owen 
  

    
  

         

Audit Wales Performance Data Review –  
  
Audit Wales – Charlotte Owen 
  

           
 
  

  

Audit Wales Digital Review 
  
Audit Wales – Charlotte Owen 

       
  

    
 
  

  

Audit Wales Work Programme and timetable 
Quarter 1 update 
  
Audit Wales 

      
  

       

  

P
age 168



   

 

   

 

 

P
age 169



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 4th 

December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Andrew Blackmore   (Chairman) 
County Councillor   Tony Easson (Vice Chairman) 
 

 Lay Member: Rhodri Guest 
 
County Councillors:  Sara Burch, John Crook,  Malcolm Lane, 
Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer, Resources 
Jan Furtek Audit Manager 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Jones Performance and Data Insight Manager 
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance 
Geraint Edwards Solicitor 
Hannah Carter Performance Analyst 
Matthew Gatehouse Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships. 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor David Jones, Lay Members Martin Veale and Colin Prosser 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest.  

 
None. 
 
2. Public Open Forum.  

 
None. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.  

 
The action list from the previous meeting was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=1RQQPHbpeTnHyUxi&t=68 
 

1. Finance Team capacity: OPEN 
2. People Strategy and Asset Management Strategy: OPEN 
3. Whole Authority Complaints Report: OPEN 
4. Strategic Risk Register: CLOSED 
5. Freedom of Information, Data Protection and Data Subject Access Requests:  

a) Policy Governance Arrangements FOI, DP and DSAR: OPEN 
b) Corporate risk control policies: OPEN 

6. Draft Operational Plan: CLOSED 
7. Counter Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy:  OPEN 

Public Document Pack

Page 171

Agenda Item 9

https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=1RQQPHbpeTnHyUxi&t=68


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 4th 

December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

8. Audit Wales Work Programme: Council Progress (in-year deficit and budget 
development): CLOSED 

 
4. 23/24 Q2 Treasury report.  

 
The Head of Finance prese
[...]
 
training for staff and provide the PSOW with complaints data.  It was noted that the 
authority has also fully implemented the PSOW’s model complaints policy. 

 
7. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  

 

Page 172

https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=E_lb1UygbK4OJef6&t=1561
https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=joP9VITv3e-Xwz57&t=3725
https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=pYdALkauoayCMhXb&t=4821


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 4th 

December, 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

The Solicitor presented a report on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
Following this, Committee Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=DxPE8rSJO4_HKWEv&t=5318  
 
As per the report recommendations, the Committee received the report and noted its contents. 
 
ACTION: Solicitor to provide the Committee with information: 
 

 on the legislation regarding the sale of nitrous oxide, the potential penalties for retailers 
and information on such items banned from sale outside of today’s meeting.   

 on the legislation surrounding sale of vapes and vapes products and potential penalties 

 The use of social media accounts to detect fraud e.g. benefits. 
 
8. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan.  

 
The Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=Wk8wm-VWW-UIQcRo&t=5907  
 
9. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th October 2023.  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=S9y1qllir1nRg0QK&t=5924  
 
10. Date of the Next Meeting: 11th January 2024.  

 
 

Meeting ended at 3.38 pm  
 

 

Page 173

https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=DxPE8rSJO4_HKWEv&t=5318
https://www.youtube.com/live/3GFB7JGWhrw?si=Wk8wm-VWW-UIQcR

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Iau, 11eg Ionawr, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

  
 
 

CYNGHORWYR 
YN 
BRESENNOL:  
 

Cynghorydd Sirol   A. Blackmore, (Cadeirydd) 
Cynghorydd Sirol   Tony Easson, (Is-Gadeirydd) 
 
Lay Members: C. Prosser, M. Veale, R. Guest, 
 

 Cynghorydd Sirol:   Sara Burch, John Crook, David Jones, 
Malcolm Lane, Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

SWYDDOGION YN BRESENNOL: 
 
Peter Davies Prif Swyddog, Adnoddau 
Jan Furtek Audit Manager 
Wendy Barnard Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Richard Jones Rheolwr Perfformiad a Dirnadaeth Data 
Jonathan Davies Rheolwr Cyllid Cyfrifeg Canolog 
Rachel Freitag Swyddog Archwilio Cymru 

 

YMDDIHEURIADAU: 
 

Dim.  
 
 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Eitem 7 – Strategaeth Rheoli Asedau: Roedd y Cynghorydd Sir Easson wedi datgan buddiant 
nad yw'n rhagfarnu fel aelod o Gyngor Tref Cil-y-coed sydd â swît swyddfeydd ym Mharc 
Busnes Castlegate. 
 
Eitemau5/6 – Datganiad Cyfrifon – cronfeydd ymddiriedolaeth elusennol (Cronfa 
Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgol Fferm Sir Fynwy): Roedd yr Aelod Lleyg Martin Veale wedi 
datgan buddiant nad yw’n rhagfarnu fel llywodraethwr yng Ngholeg Gwent, yr endid cyfreithiol 
sy’n gyfrifol am Goleg Amaethyddol Brynbuga. 
 
2. Fforwm Agored i'r Cyhoedd  

 
Dim. 
 
3. Nodi'r Rhestr o Gamau Gweithredu o'r cyfarfod blaenorol  

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=-naiXSeHb9ppgRI0&t=74 

 
 

1. Capasiti'r Tîm Cyllid: AGORED 
2. a) Strategaeth Pobl: AGORED 
    b) Strategaeth Rheoli Asedau: AR GAU 

 
(Cynghorydd Sir Tony Easson o 14.07) 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=-naiXSeHb9ppgRI0&t=74


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Iau, 11eg Ionawr, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

3. Adroddiad Cwynion Awdurdod Cyfan: AGORED 
4. Rhyddid Gwybodaeth, Diogelu Data a Cheisiadau Mynediad Gwrthrych Data: 
     a) Trefniadau Llywodraethu Polisi Rhyddid Gwybodaeth, Diogelu Data a     
         Chais Gwrthrych am Wybodaeth: AR GAU 
      b) Polisïau rheoli risg corfforaethol: AGORED 
5. Polisi Atal Twyll, Llygredd a Llwgrwobrwyo: AR GAU 
6. RIPA (Deddf Rheoleiddio Pwerau Ymchwilio 2000): AR GAU 
 

 
 
 
4. Datganiad Cyfrifon - cronfeydd ymddiriedolaeth elusennol  

 
Cyflwynodd y Pennaeth Cyllid y Datganiad o Gyfrifon ar gyfer Cronfeydd yr Ymddiriedolaeth 
Elusennol, a chyflwynodd Rheolwr Archwilio Ariannol Archwilio Cymru yr ISA260. Wrth wneud 
hynny, cydnabuwyd gwaith a chydweithrediad y Tîm Cyllid a swyddogion Archwilio Cymru. Yn 
dilyn cyflwyno’r adroddiadau, gwahoddwyd cwestiynau gan Aelodau’r Pwyllgor: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=qmFsgzfwGqnixBnt&t=406 
 
Cytunwyd ar yr argymhellion, a chytunodd y Pwyllgor y dylai’r Cadeirydd lofnodi’r Llythyr 
Cynrychiolaeth: 
 
1.1 Bod datganiad o gyfrifon archwiliedig 2022/23 ar gyfer Cronfa’r Eglwys yng Nghymru 

(Atodiad 1) yn cael ei gymeradwyo ar y cyd ag adroddiad Archwilio Cymru ISA260 ar yr 
Archwiliad o Gyfrifon ar gyfer Cronfa’r Degwm. 
 

1.2 Bod y datganiadau ariannol a archwiliwyd yn annibynnol ar gyfer Cronfa 
Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgolion Fferm Sir Fynwy ar gyfer 2022/23 (Atodiad 2) yn 
cael eu cymeradwyo ar y cyd â'r Adroddiad Arholiad Annibynnol ar gyfer Cronfa 
Ymddiriedolaeth Gwaddol Ysgolion Fferm Sir Fynwy. 

 
CAM GWEITHREDU: Gan gwestiynu effeithiolrwydd Cronfa'r Eglwys yng Nghymru, gofynnodd 
Aelod o'r Pwyllgor am wybodaeth am gyfran y grantiau a delir o'r gronfa ar gyfer lleddfu tlodi. 
Bydd y Pennaeth Cyllid yn rhannu ymateb y tu allan i'r cyfarfod. 
 
5. ISA260 ar gyfer cronfeydd ymddiriedolaeth  

 
Ystyriwyd yr eitem hon ar yr un pryd â'r eitem flaenorol. 
 
6. Strategaeth Rheoli Asedau  

 
Cyflwynodd y Rheolwr Datblygu, Ystadau a Chynaliadwyedd y Strategaeth  
Rheoli Asedau. Yn dilyn cyflwyno’r adroddiad, gwahoddwyd cwestiynau gan  
Aelodau’r Pwyllgor: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=OTTUE0vKONuKw92U&t=925 
 
Yn unol â'r argymhellion yn yr adroddiad, y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit 
 

1. cynnal craffu cyn gwneud penderfyniad ar y Strategaeth Rheoli Asedau a pholisïau 
cysylltiedig: a 

https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=qmFsgzfwGqnixBnt&t=406


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit held 
at Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA on Dydd Iau, 11eg Ionawr, 2024 at 2.00 

pm 
 

2. argymell cymeradwyo'r Strategaeth Rheoli Asedau i'r Cyngor Llawn. 

 
 
7. Cynllun Gwaith i'r Dyfodol y Pwyllgor Llywodraethu ac Awdit  

 
Nodwyd y Cynllun Gwaith i'r Dyfodol. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=CTrQwRu0MfEHkkKh&t=2746 
 
 
8. Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  

 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel cofnod cywir.  

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=CTrQwRu0MfEHkkKh&t=2746 
 
 
9. Adolygiad Perfformiad Blynyddol y Pwyllgor Buddsoddi  

 
Cyflwynodd y Dirprwy Brif Weithredwr a'r Prif Swyddog Adnoddau yr Adolygiad Perfformiad 
Blynyddol o'r Pwyllgor Buddsoddi. Ar ôl cyflwyno'r adroddiad, gwahoddwyd cwestiynau gan 
Aelodau'r Pwyllgor. 

 
https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=yPTyO4HDLWcrb8x9&t=2948  
 
Yn unol ag argymhellion yr adroddiad, mae’r Pwyllgor: 

 

1. wedi derbyn diweddariad llafar yn y cyfarfod ar ôl ystyried y newidiadau 

llywodraethu arfaethedig i’r Pwyllgor Buddsoddi yn ei gyfarfod ar  

9fed Ionawr 2024. 

2. wedi ystyried a chraffu ar y trefniadau llywodraethu diwygiedig, arfaethedig sydd 

wedi’u cynnwys yn y Polisi Buddsoddi Asedau diwygiedig (atodiad 1) ac a 

grynhoir yn adran 4 o’r adroddiad hwn, a chymeradwyo newidiadau o’r fath sy’n 

cael eu cynnig i’r Cyngor yn ei gyfarfod ar  

18fed Ionawr 2024. 

3. wedi derbyn diweddariad perfformiad ar bortffolio eiddo masnachol a buddsoddi’r 

Cyngor, yn dilyn diweddariad a ystyriwyd gan y Pwyllgor Buddsoddi ar 28ain 

Tachwedd 2023. 

 
 
10. Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf: 22ain Chwefror 2024  

 
 

Gorffennodd y cyfarfod am 3.15 pm  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=CTrQwRu0MfEHkkKh&t=2746
https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=CTrQwRu0MfEHkkKh&t=2746
https://www.youtube.com/live/31MMsls9pPU?si=yPTyO4HDLWcrb8x9&t=2948

